K= T Y
T-8450B PARTS BOOK

2 KEtAEARES OV
TWIN NEEDLE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER

orother.

BRI OERIERIL Parts Navigation TIELV\=127FEF ., http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BRRD R A

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8450B-00

L 5. %




Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8450B-00

— 3: Medium-weight materials

L 5: Heavy-weight materials



N—Y Ty ZFIAIZERLT

. ZOARIE, 2008F 6 HDT—RIZEDIWTERENE=ED T,
 EBERIEFELGLICEHREIERSNDGEENHYET,
 FABI THRAIT AR BT RLTHYET,

B X

A FARBER o 1
B. EBARSIR oo 3
C. SHEIREIBIR oo 5
D. SHEIRIRERRR o 9
E R BER oo, 11
e 1 £ 13
G EYBEHBEIR oo 15
[ Iy a0 < £ 2 17
1 DVERRR e 19
J2. DVEBAIR oo 23
Ko FEAREMR oo 25
(I 7o3 < e = £ 27
M. FRBLUBRMR o 31
N =3 £ L S 33
Z1 AT BERBER s 35
22 A BERBEIR oo 37
ERE=—== 20 |, 39
Sp. HERRAIEBER —EETR oo, 40
Ga. #—UEBE— R e 41



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in June 2008.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body .........cccocviiiiiiiiiieieeee, 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ......................... 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ............... 9
E. Presser foot mechanism ............cccccceeen. 11
F. Feed mechanism .........cccccooiiiiiiiiinenen, 13
G. Feed shaft mechanism ...........cccceevee 15
H. Gauge parts .......cccocveeeeiiiiiieeiiieee e 17
J1. Rotary hook mechanism ............ccccccceenen. 19
J2. Rotary hook mechanism ...........cccccoeenne 23
K. Lower shaft mechanism ......................... 25
L. Lubrication .......ccccoeeiiiiiiiieee, 27
M. Threading mechanism ..........ccccccevveneeee, 31
N. Bobbin winder mechanism ..................... 33
Z1. ACCESSONIES .....ovvvieiiiiieeeiiee e 35
Z2. ACCESSOMIES ....evveeeeiiiieeee e 37
Wa. Warning labels ...........ccoooviviiiiiiiiiiieiiiin 39
Sp. Different parts list ...........ccccoceiiiiiiiis 40
Ga. Gauge parts list .........ccooeeeviiieeieeeeeiiis 41



A . £4&B3{% / Machine body

T-8450B-050




A. E1KBE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY nEn% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 140063001 I EVAVE S b DOWEL PIN
2 SA3924001 1N) AL FFAEY POSITIONING PIN
3 SA4364101 1A A5 FACE PLATE
4 104449001 1|3 LE2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
5 062501416 2[F+~a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
6 SA2441001 1HI4% REAR COVER
7 062501216 7|(F~35Xx12 SCREW PAN M5X12
8 SA4370101 1[FARTL-+ DUST PROTECTOR
9 062500616 2|(F+~05X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
10 SA2444101 1|FVoFaL BED LEGL
11 SA2445101 1|FVYoFaos BEDLED S
12 SA2447001 1 ARAFLADZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY
13 SA2479001 1 RARYAZTR BOBBIN WINDOW
14 SA2449001 1| ARYALERYZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R
15 SA2479001 1 ARYAZTR BOBBIN WINDOW
16 S36663051 1 AR)AFFDZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY
17 S34438051 4B S5RT3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4
18 116010001 1[kAR55.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4
20 SA2929001 23 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
21 S37060001 1| 7-R<-7 LABEL, GROUNDING
< E M LS <For Except China>
22 SA2040001 1|ZRILVFADALATITA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<HER> <For China only>
22 SA2041001 1SRV FADA FAOTA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
23 062500816 2|(3~05x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8450B-050




B . t#hR8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

t A 1
o
2
@ 12
gr———
e )
?—27
N 25
26
b 28
31
=) 29
%
30

T-8450B-109



B. L#hRE81% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4550001 129 9ST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4373001 1\ T7oEVIIDY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S25234001 132U /760042Z BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ

4 S38707001 1|2=T79/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 SA6166001 NNIRDOS09 CRANKSHAFT

6 117006001 1173E® WICK L=60

7 113014000 1172E€7% PUSHER

8 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 UEILEE 7 D% BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 S25235001 1| ARS8 SCREW M8

12 S25236001 17+ EZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861101 1NTrEVHHIOIYDY= THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
14 SA2936101 1| 72EVS5-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, S5-L
15 S13160001 1| TUEVAANID292 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
16 SA2748001 N2<o907dvia BALL BEARING BUSH

17 076023800 1|RE<DU™/760/2277 BALL BEARING RADIAL 60/22ZZ
18 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA2750001 117-Y PULLY

20 S38710001 1|3=T979/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

21 012061036 2|77 ES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
22 SA2720101 124229 T-1JU STY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U ST

23 SA4214001 2|7 F AR T6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
24 SA2463001 EEEVZ/E YIS TIMING BELT

25 012061036 2|77 ES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
26 SA2469001 11 T7oEVHN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

28 SA4537001 1| FAMH- DUST COVER

29 SA4376101 P RAVY SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 117Uk FELT

31 SA3059101 N NANLNUFHT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 1[F~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8450B-109




C . $H#5128)R8{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

o)
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
||
II
||
J |
I
I
I
I
I
J

26

0
2 o

%
gy

I

I

I

I

|

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I
—

\

22 32

43
30

643
o—44

==—31

0—F—
N
N

=
=)
=
=
=
7

43
31
N

43

T-8450B-115

— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —




C. $t#42E1R81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ERES NAME OF PARTS
1 SA8738001 1N)RDIDRDT Y92 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT UNIT
2 SA8740001 1NIRDFT A= NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SA2474201 1|APaARRSA45 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 018401036 2|7 FHRILE4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
5 SA4382001 1\URILYZE NEEDLE BAR ASSY, L
6 SA4385001 1[/\JRDIRIS NEEDLE BAR ASSY, R

W RESEHERBEIXDIL Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
7 SA4387001 1\N)RODETXI2 <FEBA> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark A>
7 SA4387002 1/\)ROFTXH2 <iEEB> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark B>
7 SA4387003 1/\)RODFTXH2 <FEBC> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark C>
7 SA8749001 1\N)RODFXHS <FEBZ> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark Z>
8 149604001 2|E>1.5X5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8
9 149605001 2(95YFTFa % SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER
10 149827001 1|E>2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8
1M S34561001 1195 IF AL CLUTCH STOPPER, L
12 S34562001 1197V FRAR CLUTCH STOPPER, R
13 149608001 1|E>2X17.8 PIN, 2X17.8
14 112609001 AU EE P ISVIAVAES SPRING
15 SA4391101 (VA Sy SPRING HOLDER
16 062260316 2|7 ~126X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3
17 149610001 1|J)-RE> PIN
18 149611101 1IJ-REV /% SPRING, RELEASE PIN
19 SA4392001 1|J)-REV T2 PIN COVER
20 062260516 1[+~326X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5
21 SA4389001 2(92VFTa0= CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
22 SA4395001 1 AR AT FA14R SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

W REEHEREZIEXDIL Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
23 S07575000 1| ARYa9z <§EF25> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23 S07575001 1| ARYa9z <ESF30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23 S07575002 1| ARYa9z <§ES35> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23 S07575003 1| ARYa9z <ES40> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23 S07575004 1| AR)OaY: <iEB45> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23 S07575005 1|AR)392 <iE8B50> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23 S07575006 1| AR)a9z <iB55> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23 S07575007 1|AR)Ta92 <iEB60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23 S07575008 1| AR)aY2 <iEB65> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23 S07575009 1| ARYa9z <E=70> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23 S07575010 1| ARYaY2 <iEB75> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23 S07575011 1|AR)a9=z <iE880> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 2[RI R 8- STOPPER, N-BAR
25 149622001 AVAV L VA SVIACIAE S SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER
26 SA4396001 1|\ T4 SPRING COVER
27 060350616 1|73 K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
28 SA4397001 2[RI R A ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR
29 SA4398001 2[2 AR 35 SCREW, SM3.5
30 060350616 2|78 1> K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
31 SA4399001 AR IES WASHER, PLANE
32 062350816 2|7 ~2135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
33 112728001 1|73EE WICK, L=50
34 SA4393101 1NURDIZoaVE CRANK ROD, N-BAR
35 SA4394001 11A0a< SLIDE BLOCK
36 SA4401001 1|7T)LkAHID FELT SUPPORT, D
37 062350516 2|7 ~135X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
38 SA4400001 17 )Lk FELT
39 107155001 2|7xT)Lk FELT
40 SA5155001 1|7TILhH T FELT SUPPORT
41 SA5237101 1[Z7T)Lk FELT
42 062350516 1| ~"335X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
T-8450B-115




C . $H#1E81B3{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

49
55
g
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
)

S—K

&4
Lo / @ (((( © /@
9 ~ .Aﬂ‘
S
<t =
o
&
[oo) o o @W@ o
Ys} n © @@MV?_

@

T-8450B-115

— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —




C. #4128 {% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
43 014080831 4|7+ 1R=8X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8
44 154567000 2|Hh>45.3 SPACER, 5.3

45 SA2485001 112 Ybh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 S$25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA2486101 13AVRITUA2)LR BUSH,R

48 062061616 1[F~26X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

49 SA2489001 UAVESPE NI ZAc NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
50 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

51 118735002 AR ES WASHER

52 SA2490101 AVE S E ]Sl M27 ROCKER LINK' N-BAR

53 S23460001 2|+ ~06X5 SCREW PAN M6X5

54 SA4117001 113V o2 9P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
55 012060636 2|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SA4118001 113229 h5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

57 018062532 1|7 FRILE6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SA2493001 i ES WASHER,PLAIN

59 SA2494001 NAVESPE I Nrlybd NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

60 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

61 SA5332001 1FAVRIDOA5)0L BUSHL

62 S48204000 1[72EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=150

T-8450B-115




. SHEYIR/ERE(R / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

e—30 >

27 Ig)/‘ B ~
~ <X 30 b

TET Ader @q |

- 17

\ =5 18 | |

28 19 |

I

|

I

10—

I

|

L

— —— — — — — e e e e e e e e, e e

T-8450B-122




D. tiE40#42 /B {% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
SA4402001 1o o443 INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 23 Lt43 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 1A 378 — HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2|(+~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5 SA4404001 1Ty /\- PUSH LEVER
6 SA4441001 2|7 M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 SA4405001 1 FTVoaLinNn-44 PLATE, PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 2(+~2035X%5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 (PN TACTAY 3 SPRING
10 SA4406001 1AM TLIN-UHH=2 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
11 047301842 1N RTITEVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 1| RZYRL STUD, L
13 SA4409001 1| RAYES STUD, S
14 SA4411101 11F)ATODA4% FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
<HER LS <For Except China>
15 S18964001 1NFVAIIDA3TRN)L.TITA LABEL
<HEMD> <For China only>
15 SA4419001 1NFIATL DA FFR)L.F1IA|LABEL
16 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 SA4412001 1NART7oFA4TVyoa BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 NEEE PZA%S SPRING
19 071063550 13oFa21/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 NLIN-DOHF ARM LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1|~205X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 SA5588001 1152 TMe SHOULDER SCREW M4
23 SA4414001 2|ILIN-D 09T INH SPRING
24 SA4415001 1N RSARD0 957 SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2|(3~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 S07588101 1RS4S9 SLIDE SHAFT
27 SA4416001 NRSARS U443 SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 2109274 BN SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 3V hT- SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5|7+ UHR=4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X4
31 SA4418001 1N\7oFrA4rs GUIDE SCREW
T-8450B-122

10



E . # Z B8{%/ Presser foot mechanism

T-8450B-201

1



E. 38 % B9{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 1A HITRIAZIL PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1(F~"25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 NAHYITFIVEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 1NFIAV VRO IYRMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 SA7607101 1NAYINRToFA SPRING GUIDE

6 S07346101 1A P TAR PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5

7 SA2496001 1A YR PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 1NAHYITRITX GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 S25289001 1|7R)L+6 BOLT (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 NAYIT7o509 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 S31006001 1NAHYT77 73 LIFTING LEVER

12 S39051001 1| _H9235X12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

13 S07353001 1AL AL EDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 012061832 1(7FES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
15 021060306 1132+ vhk6 NUT 3 M6

16 SA2500001 N\eFT77Lohoys KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

17 SA2501001 NAHITT7LN- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
18 SA2502001 1N\eF77rLohy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
19 SA1179001 HEPZE L SHOULDER SCREW, M5

20 S07349001 NAYIT77LN-D0 P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

21 SA2504001 11eYbh7- SET SCREW COLLAR

22 012500536 2|7FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 S07355051 NAYIT 7L N-\2 SPRING, EXTENSION

24 062501216 1[F~2a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

25 021500106 (1= V] ) NUT 1 M5

26 SA2506001 1NeFT77 L= KNEE LIFTER LEVER

27 SA2507001 1NeFT77HRD KNEE LIFTER BAR

28 SA1179001 HEPZE L SHOULDER SCREW, M5

29 SA2165001 1|76 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

30 SA1179001 HEPZEPL SHOULDER SCREW, M5

31 SA4149101 1N FIAVEYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6

32 021060306 11322+ vhk6 NUT 3 M6

33 S07350001 URZES WASHER,PLAIN

T-8450B-201

12




F . 3% B8{% / Feed mechanism

e N

3536 37

44%

45

o a0
&

9

46 48 47

e

13

T-8450B-202




F. % Y 8% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2509001 11 FIVATXI=2 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 2|07 FA4E GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|+ ~25X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1 FIVATFXHYaTI=2 SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3[Z7TILk FELT

6 SA2516001 1|F)hTERA STOPEER

7 062060816 1[F~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRANAFTIIL A DR F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 NRANAF DL A FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 1N=-FILRTY T NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 NARANAND D)5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5
12 SA2585001 17 FEAH1)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2521001 NRANAF DTS FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRANAFT )TV LINK

17 143616001 NRANAFT D)2 TDY SHAFT

18 048060342 2[~ATJEB RETAINING RING E6

19 S38427001 NADIVAE)F ALY IL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

20 SA3056001 1NA2)FIAVEYRD FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746122 1 AEVA 543 FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458202 1| ARTAT6 SCREW, SM4.76

23 108549001 1109 ORING

24 S50098101 NAEVAFEFAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 NAEVAFHFAED R NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 11714 ILayoL /- DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 S39830101 NFAvILaYIL -\ SPRING

28 SA2525001 1NAD)FIAVEY+5 FEED REGULATOR 5

29 016061031 2|7FKA1J6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 11&)hTxLohy CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 1NN Dy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 1NFo2T6 SHOULDER SCREW M6

34 SA2529101 NATOXAL/N-DOTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1|FATES RETAINING RING E8

36 025100132 1NESYHRI3V10 WASHER PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 1A SPACER

38 S07374109 1ATSXAL/N- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 AT XALN-FH IR SPRING

40 SA3067001 1|L/N-FAR LEVER GUIDE

41 S48367000 2|LIN-HART L RUBBER

42 SA6592001 1|2 ARTME SCREW M5

44 104821001 1|5 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

45 062500816 2|+ ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

46 SA2532001 1NAURILRARY A STOPPER

47 062501216 1[F~25X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

48 025050236 1NeZHHRFaI5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

49 SA7867001 1[FVHIF/NRST FEED REGURATOR SPRING ST
50 SA2533001 1\ HT SPRING HOOK

51 062060816 1[F~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

52 062501216 1[F~25X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

53 021500106 11> a4+ vhk5 NUT 1 M5

T-8450B-202

14




G .3 VU ihB8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

T-8450B-211
15



G. ZEY&EHRE{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 N2V A2)0L BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 1|1Z7TILk FELT

3 SA4028001 1[22EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 1NADIOI AR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1(72EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|k AR M6 SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2| YNHAT- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 S23651001 4|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 NRANAF )Y FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA6152101 NAD)FASTIRATEI2 FEED BAR ST FORK ASSY

12 SA2927001 1|2 ARTMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

13 025060132 1ESHH R aI6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

14 SA2566001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

15 021350106 11225 vhk35 NUT 1 M3.5

16 SA2553001 PEEC IVl FORKED PLATE

17 SA2554001 N0y FIAVEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT

18 062400616 1[F"24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

19 SA3990001 1|7TILk FELT

20 SA3887001 1|7TILk FELT

21 SA3888001 1 7TILhAHT FELT HOLDER

22 025030132 1eEZHH RT3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

23 062300416 1[F~23X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

24 SA2550001 NADIEAR)I oD FEED BAR SHAFT

25 SA2551001 2|RZ ANV THRUST RING

26 012060636 1|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA2555001 NRANATI)EAIT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

28 SA2928001 2|2 ARTMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

29 SA4538001 1[22EE3X3 L=200 WICK 3X3 L=200

30 SA2806001 NADIFEAHhY3<I2 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
31 SA6308001 4{049+>3> 1.2X4 SCREW FLAT #0 M2X4

32 SA4009001 172 H T WICK SUPPORT

33 062400616 2|+ ~04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

34 SA2724001 HEEl=S WICK, L=400

35 SA4011001 1|EZJ)LF2-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8450B-211

16




H .4 —2 B{% / Gauge parts

<P.35%&E>
< Refer to P.35 >

—

9
1

T-8450B-231

-

17




H. #— < B{% / Gauge parts

REF.NO CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * P.41-45 UAVEEIR/S NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,L

2 * P.41-45 1/\)FFRIZ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,R

3 013660412 2|k AD7R=3.18-40X4 SET SCREW (CP) SM3.18-40X4
4 S13085001 2|k ART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

5 149831101 2(7HATYFRARTB18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

6 * P.41-45 HAVEE NEEDLE PLATE

7 S11244001 1|2 ART437 SCREW, SM4.37

8 100032004 157437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

9 * P.41-45 1A 9= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 113050001 1|2 ART357 SCREW, SM3.57

11 * P.41-45 1A 2N FEED DOG

12 S07494001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
T-8450B-231

18



J1 . I EBJ% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8450B-301

19



J1. MERE{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY G2 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003/> <For -003>

1 SA4420201 1|A<RF £845ST(L)Y= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 845ST(L)
<-005F8> <For -005>

1 SA9468001 1|A<RF £845ST(L)Y= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 845ST(L)

2 SA4029001 1A UAZ)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

3 S09260001 NRSARIVTA <=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>

3 SA4038001 1NRSARIDT <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

3 S09261001 1RSSRV T B <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM <t=1.4>

3 SA4444001 1(|RS AR %50.8 <t=0.8> THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>

4 S07420000 1N=-FILRTYLG NEEDLE BEARING

5 S07419001 1WA TG RETAINING RING

6 SA6474001 1A IAZILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

7 SA3856001 1WA-FF+-1Urs OPENER LINK

8 SA3859101 1A-TF-Ls\- OPENER LEVER

9 SA2560001 WNA-TFTFH-U2o>9 SHAFT, O-LINK

10 025710132 1ESH AR 30476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

11 021500316 1132+ vhk5 NUT 3 M5

12 SA3889101 1WA-TFH-L-2H O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1|72ETE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012501031 1|7 F+ES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

15 S38212001 1A-T+- OPENER

16 154965001 1|7 F7RJLR3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

17 SA2562201 AEGEEP AR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L

18 062300612 4|F~_203X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

19 SA2572001 NRIAFILET =*DYF SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 2[R AR TME7ARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 1R AR DME7ARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA6301001 1E=F> oY+ PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2574001 3R ARTMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

24 SA3054001 UESZGywESN THRUST WASHER, L

25 SA6424101 1[ZTI)LRULY S FELT UL ASSY

26 062400616 1|F_04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

27 SA4044001 1|7 JLRDLYZE FELT DL ASSY

28 062400616 1|F_04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

29 SA4012001 117xTI)Lk FELT

30 SA3894001 1 ZTIILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 1|F_04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

51 SA6294101 (1 ESZV) THRUST RING

52 SA6307101 1|E=F >tk PINION GEAR SET
<-003F3> <For -003>

32 SA4421201 1|A< RS A845ST(R)Y= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 845ST (R)
<-005F8> <For -005>

32 SA9469001 1|A< RS A845ST(R)Y= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 845ST (R)

2 SA4029001 1\AToAZ)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

3 S09260001 NRSARIVTA <=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>

3 SA4038001 1NRSARIDT <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

3 S09261001 1 RSARITB <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM <t=1.4>

3 SA4444001 (RS AR %50.8 <t=0.8> THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>

4 S07420000 1N=-FILRTYLG NEEDLE BEARING

5 S07419001 1WA TIG RETAINING RING

6 SA6474001 1A IAZILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

7 SA3856001 1WA-FF+-1Urs OPENER LINK

8 SA3859101 1A-TF-Ls\- OPENER LEVER

9 SA2560001 NA-FTFH-U2o>9 SHAFT, O-LINK

10 025710132 1ESH AR 30476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

11 021500316 1132+ vhk5 NUT 3 M5

12 SA3889101 1WA-TFH-L-29 O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1|72ETE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012501031 1|7 F+ES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

15 S$38212001 1A-T+- OPENER

T-8450B-301

20




J1. P EBJ{% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8450B-301

21




J1. M EE{& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
16 154965001 1|7+ RILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

33 SA2563301 1ATRF A H/3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER R
18 062300612 4|+ ~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

19 SA2572001 NRANASILET 1mOYX SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 2| kAR DMBTRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 1| RARDMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA6301001 1NEZFY ROVYE PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2574001 3[RARDMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

34 SA2579001 1N RS ARFH R SPECER

35 SA6425101 1[ZTJLRURYZ FELT UR ASSY

26 062400616 1(F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

36 SA4045001 1[ZTJLADRYZ FELT DR ASSY

28 062400616 1[F"24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

29 SA4012001 1|7TILk FELT

30 SA3894001 1 ZTILhAH T FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

51 SA6294101 1NRZAMN) VT THRUST RING

52 SA6307101 1lE=F vk PINION GEAR SET

37 SA6462001 1NARF A H/3-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL
38 SA6463001 1ATRF 4 H/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR
39 SA6417001 4|2 ARTIMAX12 SCREW M4X12

40 SA2556001 2|2 AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

41 115947101 2| H R WASHER PLAIN 6.35

42 SA2722001 2|IEVFR)-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

43 SA2565001 2|IEVFR1)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

44 SA2556001 2|2 AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

45 SA2567001 21N\ AFFIVEVAE NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE
46 SA2568001 2|/\YRFXFIVEYDY NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
47 062061016 4|+ ~26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

48 025060136 4|ESHH R aI6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

49 S01928151 2|REY BOBBIN

T-8450B-301

22




J2 . /£ B9{% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8450B-301

23



J2. MEE{& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 *P.40 A EA = ROTARY HOOK ASSY

2 151025001 1NFADI R TENSION SPRING

3 S01567001 11 FIAVIRD TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW

4 S01568001 1FIADDINREARD SET SCREW

5 151035001 1[ZILSRY IR ARD SET SCREW

6 151034001 N BARRILER) AR TENSION SPRING

7 151027001 2|0 FAIA Y I ARD SET SCREW

8 S07741001 UER ST CAP ASSY

T-8450B-301

24



K. T#hB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

6 \ \\ = G
I? I @b‘\% %;\ 13 ¥
o 1

T-8450B-305
25



K. T&hR8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 |  1[hTREAA%LL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 SA4585001 | 1|[ZTJLk FELT

3 SA3891001 |  1[h<RAAALILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 SA4585001 | 1|[ZTJLk FELT

5 SA2571101|  1|v424 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2759101 | 1|39 ALLU)USTHS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 | 1[FARIME7RY A SET SCREW (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 | 14w s o945 Ivsa BALL BEARING BUSH

9 S38707001 |  1|2< 474 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

10 SA2585001 |  1|[7FRHUEX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 S23651001 | 1|7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

12 SA2587101|  1|#43247-yDYs TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 S38710001 |  1|2<4™46204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 |  1[7FRAHUEX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 | 1|7FERARTEX10RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8450B-305

26




L . #5;m;M;&E81% / Lubrication

B
|
<

N

]
I

S
)
J
I
N
o (G (L =
D

b 5

27

T-8450B-350




L. ¥5;8;88B81& / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 NAAIWEDD2 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 3|[AAIIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

3 SA3946001 1Faoas-3F)L OIL TERMINAL

4 SA2956001 2IE=Z)LFa-J OIL TUBE, L=135

5 SA2957001 417T)Lk FELT

6 SA6178001 4197 CLIP

7 SA3055101 2|Fa-TAMYIN- TUBE CLIP

8 062500816 1[F~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 S38266000 2|1h=TYUI7TILE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 1(ZTILRD= FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101 1 7TILhAHT FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 1479732 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
14 S49623000 1|EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=280

15 SA5293001 UPE=sS WICK L=410

16 SA5154201 1FavayyT OIL SUPPORT

17 062501016 1[F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

19 104450101 1|53 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 110> JP38 ORING P38

21 SA2723001 1|EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001 1232 WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 1| F-TRRYIN- TUBE CLIP

24 0A5501006 2|+ ~HH25X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA7540001 11F1va7ovytyk OIL BLOCK SET

26 SA6475001 271 FIADEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 2|0Y)> P4 ORING P4

28 SA6468001 21T LNy Fxy RUBBER PACKING

29 SA6423001 2|h=<TooTLk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
30 SA6415001 2|03E WICK L=80

31 142274101 2|3 Lt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

32 SA7548001 1N ITE201yk SUB-TANK SET

33 SA3040001 NAAIIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

34 SA3060001 AV P ZAVE DY VALVE PACKING

35 104450101 1|53 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36 0A4400806 2|+ RHYH24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
37 SA3045201 NHTEIRIVTABA SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A
38 SA3046001 NHITEIR)Y 51458 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
39 062060816 2|+ ~~206X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

40 SA3044001 1|EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=242

41 SA3055101 2|Fa-TAMYIN- TUBE CLIP

42 SA6472001 11 F1-TH9HxT TUBE SUPPORT

43 SA3923101 2|h=< kT AD/YXY ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
44 062401616 4|F~204X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

45 SA2604001 1 FIVATFTIILR FEED REGULATOR FELT

46 SA2605001 1NI7ZILMAHITAE FELT SUPPORT

47 062500616 1[F_25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

48 109405001 1[72EE4X4 WICK 4X4 (L=100)

49 108801001 1(72EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

50 SA2606101 1A A ILFN- OIL COVER

51 104450101 1|53 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

52 SA3048101 11 F1-TAHYIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

53 SA3049001 1| F1-TAYIB TUBE SUPPORT, B

54 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

55 SA6473001 11 Fa-THAF TUBE GUIDE

56 140890009 NAAIHYT OIL CAP

57 112753001 2(2TILk FELT

58 062061016 3|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

59 025060236 1NeZHHRF16 WASHER PLAIN M 6

60 SA6423001 2|h=<oUoTLk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
T-8450B-350

28




L . #5:;M:B;8B84% / Lubrication

S
T /\ 9—®
\ 10 4

17 16

L
]
9

T-8450B-350
29



L. #&;0:f & R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO| CODE |QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
61 SA6416001 | 2|34t T RUBBER PRESSER

62 SA6414001 | 2|Fa-T=RY/s- TUBE CLIP

63 140327001 2|5 Lt63 RUBBER CAP, 6.3

64 148743001 2|7 )Lk FELT

T-8450B-350

30



M . $%3& L B81% / Threading mechanism

L S S S

T-8450B-401
31



M. %18 LE34& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003F> <For -003>

1 SA3417301 1No24bF3A DT H3-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -3

2 SA3415001 2[R FIAITNRL TENSION SPRING, L
<-005F> <For -005>

1 SA2607301 1O 4bF3A DT U35 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -5

2 SA3416101 2|4 FA DD INRLL TENSION SPRING LL

3 SA4212001 1WA FIADFTAD2 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1F3IAHoy TENSION STUD

5 SA2614201 EGIUZAESE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L

6 SA2615001 2[R INRT o F A9 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| AR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623201 EGIUIAE S THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R

9 SA2620001 1|1h>- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1| AR IS4 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 112 aFvk3 NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 NRToFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1|1F3IAV VYT ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|FAR35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1|1Hh5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A FIADTF YUk TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 EE VA & RVIA STOPPER

19 004350616 1|+H533.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| IURAFYEM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 RGN UVAY & §RVIA STOPPER

22 062350512 1|7~235X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 44 bFIAHHYS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 21+ FIADHSA YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S$20681000 2(FIADLNRH I LR WASHER

26 S$20682105 2[1+FIAHFYR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 AT oFAYS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560101 2|1TLToLIUNRA PRE-TENSION SPRING A

29 155510001 2[1+FIAH YR TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1ARILALA TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 117+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S$38274001 1A kIL AR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2(F %35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1AL AE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1A FIILAEUR TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1"7-LA+T AU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 004350616 2(+4533.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1Ar)IDFIAD A THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|7~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SA6378001 1Fvv7 CAP

41 SA2639001 17-LA+72 4D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

42 114941001 1 7-LANToFA4TTILE FELT

43 062500816 2|7F~5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

44 SA2636001 2(2V A MY THREAD RETAINER

45 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

46 SA2637001 1AL AD Y BAR, TENSION RELEASE

47 SA2638001 N7-LATFHAM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

48 SA2640001 2[5+ 5X8 SCREW FLAT M5X8

T-8450B-401

32



N . % #:E8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

I 1

S \
C=D e=D
19— 20 I }mm 31
18 T o>—35 : =32
16 G b6 | E
14— l”(ﬂg\\@ I
15— |
|
|
|

T-8450B-402
33



N. % %E8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971401 1A=+ =Uk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA8508001 NARFDII7H3 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA8511101 RSS2 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 108549001 11029 ORING

6 SA9563001 1|ARE aTA /% BOBBIN FIXED SPRING

7 SA8507001 NARRFIILT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012400636 2|7 FEZ4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X6
9 SA8503001 1N1TL)VT RUBBER RING

10 SA1981301 1N REVAHYITALYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1 REVAHYITHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983201 NARRXOTOD BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

15 025060136 2|ESHHRIIAV6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1N REVAHITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 018401236 1|7 FRILR4aX12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

18 SA1985001 1| REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 S23418002 1|2 ART4X5 SCREW M4X5

20 SA8510101 1| RE> 24 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA8512101 1A= FL/N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1ERD AR SPRING

23 SA8509001 NARTXF A\ BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 110'J>7'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 M= FaTARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360101 1|+*R KNIFE

27 062500616 1[F"25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994101 NARRFFIVIS BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446002 21MbFIAVUHS DISC, TENSION

30 100401022 NARFIATD AR TENSION SPRING

31 S31032001 NAFIAITFIR TENSION NUT

32 S12441001 1NFIAINRDIHHR WASHER

33 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
34 SA8982101 NARFTA BOBBIN WINDER BASE
T-8450B-402

34




Z1 . ftiE fB81% / Accessories

P e —

=
\_—

)

1 15

T-8450B-910
35



Z1. -tE % / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 117V o R)290 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443101 1R <T1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1|~ <I3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1| <T4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1| R78F8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 1(6 ORI R/\F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 169D R/8525 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1(6hORDR/\F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 1(6 ORI R/\F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-003F> <For -003>

10 SA1752014 11107415/\')43A") 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
<-005F> <For -005>

10 SA1752022 11107415/\')43A") 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

12 S01928151 2[RE> BOBBIN

13 100477009 11795 HEAD REST

14 S$55663001 1"NAAIWEDD2 OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 1(kDTHsN- HEAD COVER

16 145573000 1eT7H5FT RS KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 1\7ITS504553 OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 117594 OIL PAN

19 149578000 2(3avyIvia BUSH

20 SA2582001 1745332y KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 15745 KNEE LIFTER

22 S$25344001 1[RJLk6 BOLT M6

23 S25475101 2[FART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2|13 aFvhk6 NUT 3 M6

25 S$15889001 [y SOTFAE S TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|kATET0 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 1A AIW=HTF DRAIN

28 $23418002 2| AR 4X5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1|15/8-E2DH= RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2(rHTELD HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 2(rH T DT L RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 ALy Su N HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 A |y AV S N HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 A ES NAIL

37 SA2768101 1(RJLEAN-U BELT COVER, U

38 SA2769001 1(RJLEA/8-D BELT COVER, D

39 SA2770101 1(RILEAN-TS5 Yk BELT COVER BRACKET

40 S37263001 1|RJLAH/N-DTAL BELT COVERD LID, L

41 062500816 4|7+ ~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

42 062500816 2|7F~05x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

43 100666002 2[R ILEHHT5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

44 025750132 2|eSHH R 3556 WASHER PLAIN S SM5.56

45 114486002 1| RUFAS5-24 OILER

46 114483002 1R)A15-9=2 OILER ASSY

47 S38300001 117793 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

48 146039121 17 TY¥T KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

49 100463021 1(4h97R)ILE7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

50 S$35820021 1|7RJLF5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

51 S$38278001 1752720 KNEE LIFTER BAR

52 S34756021 17T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

53 114967021 1| 7TRMYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

54 110087021 1|7RJLF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

55 S$31885001 1eFT7TH/N- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8450B-910

36




Z2 . ftiE 5 B8{% / Accessories

T-8450B-910

37



Z2. {+E 5hB81%& / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE QTY R % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558409 1|4+ T5 423DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF
2 S$51283001 3|0 SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3|IRT-ILT Uk SPOOL MAT

4 S$51282101 3[RT-Iove 3y SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 NART oA HTHRD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
6 142997001 NALTF 43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA6627001 1/ \1TDRI+EYB PIPE D SCREW SET B

8 150206002 1|ES Y16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 SA6629001 116482 YEM16 NUT M16

10 150174000 135 LFYIT COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2|12 T3 L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 ARz SPRING

13 S40639001 (=P VNAS W ES VS COLUMN PIPE WICAP

14 150174000 135 LFYIT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 (=¥ NAE ) COLUMN PIPE D

16 SA6606001 1135 L2342k COLUMN JOINT

17 S21798001 |IRT-IARTEYE SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3| RT-ILTUB SPOOL SHAFT B

19 028050244 3|/ 3R Y HRr2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

20 021500104 31 a7Fvhkb NUT 1 M5

21 150188009 NART-ILHRIILF-HHIA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
22 SA6610001 1N ART-ILHRILE-3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

23 SA6611001 1NRALYRNDH-D33 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3

24 SA6610001 1N ART-ILHRILE -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

25 150183000 | ARAT N FT-FA THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3| AL YRT YL THREAD BUSH

27 SA6615001 NART o FAHRILE- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1P IRV T JOINT

29 021500104 2(12 a5 vhk5 NUT 1 M5

30 062061604 2|F~R16X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

31 S37037001 1|1 RaE545X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501404 2|F~Ra5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7 FR26X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500104 11227 vk5 NUT 1 M5

35 S37037001 1|1 RaE545X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500104 11227 vk5 NUT 1 M5

37 031452204 1< ILEY45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501004 1[F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

39 SA6609001 2| RT-ILHRILEF-HHT SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
T-8450B-910

38



Wa. 245 X)L/ Warning labels

&5 ~N)b / Warning labels

an4 / Name of parts

Size(mm) Code

Az E
B THHET 5o
RERWEEE DT, H21F
T BE. BAEGSTHS,

HilL. RELPHOZE,
RRCHEETHIL,

INIVER - MR
Label, caution Jpn / Eng

64 X 40 SA2040-001

A xR
RIED NS BHERRE
FER ERSRIPREST,
Bl i THEDR . EHFR RS,
HITRE FRRT,
AL FOUE NS T A

A CAUTION

SNIVEE - PR
Label, caution Chn / Eng

64 X 40 SA2041-001

7—AR—Y
Label, grounding

$12

S37060-001

39

T-8450B-Wa



Sp. {E#R RISk —E XK / Different parts list

B 5% / Rotary hooks

NERFTEDOF TV avni—YERABLTVET, ARICEHLETIERACEEL,
(BB — RIE. AELFEICA>=Ha—FTY)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.

(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@ Z# / Normal

-003A / For -003 -005/ / For -005

MEFEHE / Rotary hook assy SA1681-111 SA9782-001

@® 7+ 7 3> /Option
O #—7F > #4:d / Extra lubrication rotary hook
NEADHENZ DT, L—ABOERZHEET . EPOBEYOERIEL TOET,

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

£414% / All type
M EFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1682-111

T-8450B-Sp

40



Ga.

41

g —JERE—E X / Gauge parts list

Z# 5 / For normal

£iE tHaEty b gt =4 Eagit ®E Y Bz
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
set assy assy
3.2 1/8 (L) $15711-0011 (L) $15713.001 117369-001 114951-001 S36544-001
2mm(V8) | Ry s15712-001 | (R) S15714-001 ) ) )
4.0mm (5/32) (L) ST5717-001 1 - (L) $15719-001 150850-001 116509-001 116502-001
' (R)S15718-001 | (R) S15720-001 i
4.8 3/16 (L) S15723-:0011 (L) $15725-001 117133-001 112659-001 SA4053-101
Bmm - (3716) (R) S15724-001 | (R) S15726-001 i i
6.4 (1/4) (L) $15735-001 | (L) S15737-001 117367-001 112660-001 SA4049-101
A4Amm - -
(R) $15736-001 | (R) S15738-001 SA7665-001
7.9 5/16 (L) S15747:001) (L) S15749-001 144882-001 112661-001 112645-001
.9mm - - -
( ) (R) S15748-001 | (R) S15750-001
(L) S15753-001 | (L) S15755-001
9.5mm (3/8) 144881-101 116510-101 116498-001
(R) S15754-001 | (R) S15756-001
11.1 7/16 (L) 815759:001) (L) S15761-001 151598-001 151597-101
Amm-(7118) | R) $15760-001 | (R) $15762-001 151596-001 ;

12.7 12 (L) $15765-001) (L) S15767-001 S09365-001 116511-001 116499-101
Amm (112) (R) $15766-001 | (R) S$15768-001 i i -
15.9 (5/8) (L) $15771-001) (L) $15773-001 159577-001 116512-001 116500-101
.9mm - - N

(R) S15772-001 | (R) S15774-001
gHiazEty b Fagakeg il Eagit
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
¢ ) ¢ )
EYE b |
Feed dog Presser foot assy
* 39 83
$1.9 =t il
=
| [ m—)
[1le=] © °_!"
1 ERY (K)
950 Chamfering(L)
17 E
[ o )]
* (2.2 : SA7665-001DH
2.2 : SA7665-0010nly
T-8450B-Ga



R—E X / Gauge parts list

Ga . —8&m—

Z#U\A / For sewing without material

FEMREFEYESIHRAMEABRERERLGYET, RREY EYFIFAMMUTTCIERAT S,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
£ tHaEty Fag ke il Eagit ®E Y Bz
Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
set assy assy
4.8mm (3/16) B EEL S36010-101 S36011-101 S36012-001
6.4mm (1/4) Normal Normal S36025-001 S36024-001 S36022-001
Eagiy E Y #7458
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
26 9.6
o} | | |
0 = ;s
— ¢2 75 HERY L
1.25 % Without chamfering
s =)
o
—
E¥A / For light materials
P RYENMREREELGYFET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
#HiE tHaEty Fageg il £tk E Y Wz
Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
set assy assy
3.2mm (1/8) . ; ; S07880-001 ;
REE R REER RER REE R
4.8mm_(3/16) Norn:enxl Norn?gl Norn?gl S07878-001 Nornsgl
6.4mm (1/4) S07879-001
E Y
Feed dog

T-8450B-Ga

42



Ga.so — 28—

E#H / For

=

heavy materials

FREYENMRERERGYES,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

B X / Gauge parts list

£ ttaEty + Fag k= ii| Eagil EY i b |
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm_(3/16) REM R REM $21149-001 B
6.4mm (1/4) Normal Normal Normal S21150-001 Normal

E Y
Feed dog
16
2
e
11 _“_‘ﬂ @
450
1.7‘<—>|
{14
BEYA | For extra heavy materials
FRYENMEERERLGYES,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

EHiE gzt b+ Fag kg vi| Eagiy XY wmz
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
3.2mm (1/8) 158430-001
4.8mm (3/16) S13588-001
6.4mm_(1/4) B B B 153882-001 1B
9.5mm (3/8) Normal Normal Normal 153887-001 Normal
12.7mm (1/2) 153892-001
15.9mm (5/8) 153897-001

*EY
Feed

B

dog

43

T-8450B-Ga




Ga . — T Elam—EZx / Gauge parts list

73 3 & / Option parts

FRAMEMEEREELGY FET, ERMRRIE. RREY EVFAMMUTTIHERAT UL,
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

e EtiE =4 a7l E Y Mz
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
LI G
Presser foot assy with guide .8mm_ (3/16) -
6.4mm_(1/4) 149312-001
EERNfTEHZ =5 0o @ st 0o @54 o
Presser foot assy with guide, L 7.9mm  (5/16) ,ﬁf‘,ﬁ:‘; ,jﬂ;f;; &Eﬁa $13735-001
BI77RAFT—1FITHA
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right) 3:2mm (1/8) $14080-001
E77 AF—ftITH
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left) 3.2mm (1/8) $33459-001
=R =24 EERNFEHR HI77RAFT—1TA EJ77AF—{I1THA

" . Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach| Presser foot assy for attach

Presser foot assy with guide - . b .
guide, L zipper (Right) zipper (Left)

6.8 3.9

= e 26, 96 26, 328

=14 —n S

= | —
EERY ) Y (X)

Chamfering (S)

EERYEL
Without chamfering

HEEY (K)
Chamfering (L)

Chamfering (L)

T-8450B-Ga

44



Ga. =8

45

=]

T Y A / For drop feed

* EAHIE15.9MmMETHEET,

fm—& % / Gauge parts list

* A maximum stitch width specification of 15.9 mm is available.

gig fHiazEty b Fagkeg il £tk *EYHE 748
Needle gauge| Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(L) S15711-001 (L) $15713-001 S07686-001 S07696-001 S38544-001
32mm (1/8) | (Rys15712-001 | (R)S15714-001 ” ) )
(L) $15725-001 (L) §15725-001 S07688-001 S07698-001 S38542-001
48mm (3/16) 2515724001 | (R)S15726-001 " ) 542
(L) S15735-001 (L) S15737-001
6.4mm (1/4 S07689-001 S07699-001 S38543-001
(14) (R) S15736-001 (R) S15738-001
12.7mm (1r2) | (&) S19765-001 (L) S15767-001 S07693-001 S07703-001 S07684-101
.7/mm - - -
(R) S15766-001 (R) S15768-001
gHazEty + Fagkeg il £k
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
C—————— o
@ C—a— a
—d4
ke
{ p =
b1.5
EY #Z 48
Feed dog Presser foot assy
a0
1.15
/V\/\ﬁ:{
0.7

T-8450B-Ga




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004350616(M  -19 32|]062061616|C  -48 8]104450101|L - 51 281144504001 (M -27 32
M -37 32]1062260316(C - 16 6]|104821001|F -44 14]1144881101|Ga 41

012060636 (C  -55 8]1062260516(C -20 6](104833001|D -2 10} 144882001 (Ga 41
F -32 14]062300416|G -23 16| 107155001 |C -39 6] 145446001 |M -23 32

G -7 16]1062300612(J1 -18 20| 108549001 F -23 1411 145446002(N  -29 34

G -26 16 J1 -18 22 N -5 34| 1145573000(z21 -16 36

M -45 32| ]062300616[(M -39 32|1108801001(L  -49 28|1146039121(Z21 -48 36
012061036(B - 21 411062350512|M - 22 32| 108802001|G -5 16} 146293001 (21 -26 36
B -25 411062350516|C -37 6] 109405001 |L -48 28|1148743001L -64 30
012061832|E -14 12 C -42 6110971400021 -34 36149311001 (Ga 44
012400636(N -8 34 D -8 10§ 110087021(Z1 -54 36| | 149312001 |Ga 44
0125005836 |E  -22 12|]062350816|C -32 6]1112609001(C -14 6] | 14957000121 -9 36
M -31 32|]062400616|G - 18 16] 1112645001 [Ga 4111 149578000(Z1 -19 36

N -13 34 G -33 16| | 112659001 |Ga 41]|149604001|C -8 6

N -33 34 J1 -26 20]1 112660001 [Ga 41]1149605001(C -9 6
012501031(J1 -14 20 J1 -28 20f| 112661001 |Ga 41]]149608001|C -13 6
013660412(H -3 18 J1 -31 20§ 112728001(C -33 6]]149610001|C -17 6
014060632(Z22 -33 38 J1 -26 22|1112753001|L - 57 28] 149611101|C -18 6
014080831|C  -43 8 J1 -28 22|)113014000(B -7 4]1149622001|C -25 6
014400432(D -30 10 J1 -31 22|1113050001(H -10 18] ]149827001|C -10 6
016061031|F  -29 14 L -54 28|1114483002(Z21 -46 36]]149831101|H -5 18
018062032(C -50 8]1062401616(L  -44 281114486002 (z21 -45 36| ]149863001|D -28 10
C -60 8] 1 062500616(A -9 2]|114941001|M -42 32|]150174000(22 -10 38

F-15 14 L -47 28] ] 114951001 |Ga 41 Z2 -14 38
018062532|C - 57 8 N -27 34|1114967021(21 -53 36]]150179002(Z22 -18 38
018401036(C -4 6] 062500816|A -23 211115947101 (J1 -4 22||150182000|Z2 -3 38
018401236(N  -17 34 B -27 41| 116010001|A -18 2]1150183000|122 -25 38
021060306 ([E - 15 12 B -32 411116498001 (Ga 41]]150188009|Z22 -21 38
E -32 12 D -16 10§ 116499101 |Ga 41]1150206002(Z2 -8 38

Z1 -24 36 D -25 10|} 116500101 |Ga 41]]150820001|D -18 10

021300106 (M - 11 32 E -2 12]1 116502001 [Ga 4111150850001 [Ga 41
021350106 (G - 15 16 F-45 141116509001 |Ga 41]]151025001|J2 -2 24
021500104 (22 -20 38 L -8 28]1116510101|Ga 4111151027001(J2 -7 24
Z2 -29 38 M -43 321116511001 |Ga 41]1151034001(J2 -6 24

Z2 -34 38 Z1 -41 36| 116512001 |Ga 4111151035001 (J2 -5 24

Z2 -36 38 Z1 -42 36| 117006001|B -6 411151596001 |Ga 41

021500106 (E  -25 12]1 062501004 (Z2 - 38 38|1117133001|Ga 4111151597101 |Ga 41
F -53 1411062501016|D -4 10§ 117281001 |Ga 4411151598001 Ga 41
021500316(J1 - 11 20 F -3 1411117367001 (Ga 41|1153230101 (21 -27 36
025030132|G  -22 16 L -17 281117369001 |Ga 41]1 153882001 |Ga 43
025050236 (F -48 14]1 062501216 (A -7 2]1118735002|C - 51 8] 153887001 |Ga 43
025060132|G  -13 16 E -24 12]1118837001(Z1 -3 36| | 153892001 |Ga 43
025060136(J1 -48 22 F o -47 1411 118954000(F -10 141153897001 |Ga 43
N -15 34 F -52 1411122991001 (21 -1 36]|154125001|121 -7 36
025060236(L  -59 28]1062501404 (22 -32 38| ]129458202|F -22 1411154560101 (M -28 32
025100132|F -36 14|]1062501416|A -5 2]1138843001|Z22 -28 38| ]154567000(C -44 8
025710132(J1 -10 20 D -21 10} 140063001 (A -1 2] 154965001(J1 -16 20
02575013221 -44 36|]071063550(D -19 10} 140327001|L -63 30 J1 -16 22
02805024422 -19 38|]076023800(B -17 4]]140890009|L  -56 281155510001 (M -29 32
03145220422 -37 38|]081004070|L  -27 28|1142002001(z21 -6 36] 115611200322 -15 38
047301842|D -11 10{1081038070(L  -20 28|1142274101|L  -31 28| 158430001 |Ga 43
048040342|N -2 34| |0A4400806|L -36 28|1142443101(z21 -2 36| | 159577001 |Ga 41
N -14 34| |OA5501006[L -24 28|1142721001(z21 -8 36] ] 159805001 M -24 32
048060342(F -18 14{]1100032004|H -8 18] 142746122(F -21 1411228475000(L -13 28
048080342(F -35 14{1100328001(F -25 1411142990001 (22 -26 38]1S01005000(Z2 - 11 38
060350616(C - 27 6]]100401022({N  -30 34]1142997001|22 -6 38|]S01567001|J2 -3 24
c -30 6]]100463021(Z1 -49 36]]143611201|F -8 1411S01568001|J2 -4 24

062060816 |F -7 14{1100477009(Z21 -13 36| 143612100(F -9 1411S01928151({J1 -49 22
F-51 14{1100666002(Z1 -43 36]|143613051|F -16 14 Z1 -12 36

L -39 28] 100887001|121 -5 36| 143616001 |F -17 14]1S02747101(Z22 -12 38
062061016(J1 -47 22| | 104449001|A -4 2]1143882001)121 -30 36]|S04109001(Z2 -5 38
L -58 28] 104450101|L -19 28]1143910009(z21 -31 36| S07346101|E -6 12
06206160422 -30 38 L -35 28|1144226001(21 -15 36] | S07349001(E  -20 12




%35l / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
S07350001|E  -33 12]1S15726001|Ga 45]1S34562001|C -12 6] |SA2040001|Wa 39
S07353001|E  -13 12]1S15735001|Ga 4111S34756021(21 -52 36| |SA2041001|A -22 2
S07355051|E  -23 12 Ga 45]1S35820021(Z1 -50 36 Wa 39
S07374109|F -38 14 1S15736001|Ga 41]]S36010101|Ga 42| |SA2165001|E - 29 12
S07419001|J1 -5 20 Ga 45]11S36011101|Ga 42| 1SA2190001(N  -24 34
S074200001J1 -4 20| S15737001|Ga 41]]1S36012001|Ga 42| |SA2441001|A -6 2
S07494001|H  -12 18 Ga 45]1S36022001|Ga 42| 1SA2444101(A  -10 2
S07558409|122 -1 38]1S15738001|Ga 41]]1S36024001|Ga 42| |SA2445101|A - 11 2
S07575000|C  -23 6 Ga 45]1S36025001|Ga 42| |ISA2447001(A -12 2
S07575001|C -23 6]]S15747001|Ga 41]]S36544001|Ga 41| |SA2449001|A -14 2
S07575002|C -23 6]1S15748001|Ga 41]1S36663051|A -16 2] |SA2463001|B  -24 4
S07575003|C -23 6]]S15749001|Ga 41|]S37037001|Z2 - 31 38] |SA2469001(B - 26 4
S07575004|C -23 6]1S15750001|Ga 41 Z2 -35 38| |SA2474201|C -3 6
S07575005|C  -23 6]]S15753001|Ga 41|]S37060001|A  -21 2] |ISA2479001|A -13 2
S07575006|C -23 6]1S15754001|Ga 41 Wa 39 A -15 2
S07575007|C  -23 6]]S15755001|Ga 41]|1S37263001|1Z1 -40 36] |SA2485001|C  -45 8
S07575008|C -23 6]1S15756001|Ga 4111S38212001(J1 -15 20| 1SA2486101(C  -47 8
S07575009|C -23 6]]S15759001|Ga 41]]1S38266000|L  -10 28| |SA2489001|C  -49 8
S07575010|C -23 6]1S15760001|Ga 4111S38274001|M  -32 32| |SA2490101|C  -52 8
S07575011|C  -23 6]]S15761001|Ga 41]]1S38278001|Z1 - 51 36] |SA2493001|C - 58 8
S07588101|D -26 10]1S15762001|Ga 41]1S38300001(Z1 -47 36| |SA2494001|C  -59 8
S07684101|Ga 45| S15765001|Ga 41]|1S38427001|F -19 14| |SA2495001|E -1 12
S07686001|Ga 45 Ga 45]1S38542001|Ga 45| |SA2496001(E -7 12
S07688001|Ga 45|S15766001|Ga 41]]S38543001|Ga 45| |SA2498001|E -8 12
S07689001|Ga 45 Ga 45]1S38544001|Ga 45| |SA2499001(E -10 12
S07693001|Ga 45| S15767001|Ga 41|]S38707001|B -4 4] |SA2500001|E -16 12
S07696001|Ga 45 Ga 45 K -9 26| |SA2501001(E - 17 12
S07698001|Ga 45| S15768001|Ga 41|1S38710001|B  -20 4] |SA2502001(E - 18 12
S07699001|Ga 45 Ga 45 K -13 26| |SA2504001(E - 21 12
S07703001|Ga 45(|S15771001|Ga 41|]S39051001|E  -12 12| |SA2506001|E - 26 12
S07741001|J2 -8 2411515772001 |Ga 4111S39830101|F  -27 14} |SA2507001(E - 27 12
S07878001|Ga 42||S15773001|Ga 41]1S40639001|1Z22 -13 38] [SA2509001(F -1 14
S07879001|Ga 42|1S15774001|Ga 41]1S48204000(C -62 8] ISA2511001(F -2 14
S07880001|Ga 42||S15889001|Z21 -25 36| | S48367000|F - 41 14| |SA2512001|F -4 14
S09260001|J1 -3 20)1S17774001(21 -4 36]1S49623000(L -14 28| |SA2515001(F -5 14
S09261001|J1 -3 20]1S18964001(D -15 10} 1S50098101(F -24 14]|ISA2516001|F -6 14
S09365001|Ga 41]1S20681000(M - 25 32|1S51282101(22 -4 38| |SA2518001|F - 11 14
S$11244001|H -7 18]1S20682105(M - 26 32|1S51283001(z2 -2 38| |SA2521001|F -14 14
S12441001|N  -32 3411S21149001|Ga 43]1S55663001(z21 -14 36| |[SA2523001|F -26 14
S13085001|H -4 18]1S21150001|Ga 43]|SA1120001|B -9 41 |SA2525001|F -28 14
S$13160001|B  -15 411S21798001|122 -17 38| |ISA1174001[E -3 12] |SA2526001(F  -30 14
S$13588001|Ga 43|1S23418002(N  -19 34| |ISA1175001(E -4 12] |SA2527001(F - 31 14
S$13735001|Ga 44 Z1 -28 36| |ISA1179001(E  -19 12| |SA2528101|F -33 14
$14080001|Ga 4411S23460001(C  -53 8 E -28 12] |SA2529101|F  -34 14
S$15711001|Ga 41|]S23651001|B - 10 4 E -30 12| |SA2530001|F -37 14

Ga 45 B -18 41 |SA1360101|N - 26 34| |SA2531001|F -39 14
S$15712001|Ga 41 G -9 16| |SA1681111|Sp 40| |SA2532001|F -46 14
Ga 45 K -1 26| |SA1682111|Sp 40| |SA2533001(F  -50 14
S15713001|Ga 41]]S25234001|B -3 4] |SA1752014(z1 -10 36] [SA2543001|G -4 16
Ga 45]1S25235001(B - 11 41 |SA1752022|121 -10 36| |]SA2544001|G -6 16
S15714001|Ga 41]]S25236001|B -12 4] [SA1962001(z1 -32 36] [SA2546001|G -8 16
Ga 45 F-13 14} |SA1963001(Z1 -33 36| |]SA2550001|G  -24 16
S$15717001|Ga 4111S25260001(B -8 41 |SA1969001|121 -29 36| |]SA2551001|G - 25 16
S$15718001|Ga 41 C -46 8] |ISA1971401|N -1 34] |SA2553001|G - 16 16
S15719001|Ga 41]1S25289001(E -9 12]|SA1981301({N  -10 34| |SA2554001|G - 17 16
S$15720001|Ga 41]]S25344001|21 -22 36] |SA1982101|N - 11 34] |SA2555001|G - 27 16
S$15723001|Ga 41]1S25475101(z21 -23 36| |ISA1983201[N  -12 34| |SA2556001(J1 -40 22
Ga 45| S31006001|E - 11 12| |SA1984001|N -16 34 J1 -44 22
S$15724001|Ga 41|1S31032001(N - 31 34| |ISA1985001([N  -18 34| |SA2560001|J1 -9 20
Ga 45]]|S31885001|Z1 -55 36 |SA1990101|N  -22 34] |SA2562201(J1  -17 20
S$15725001|Ga 41]1S33459001|Ga 4411SA1992101(N  -25 34| |SA2563301(J1 -33 22
Ga 45]|S34438051|A -17 2] |ISA1994101(N  -28 34] |SA2565001(J1  -43 22
S$15726001|Ga 41]1S34561001(C - 11 6] [SA2040001|A -22 2] |SA2566001|G  -14 16

47




#5| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA2567001|J1 -45 22]|SA2824001|M  -20 32]|SA4214001|B  -23 41 |SA6301001(J1  -22 20
SA2568001(J1 -46 22| |1SA2861101|1B  -13 4] |SA4364101(A -3 2 J1 -22 22
SA2571101|K -5 26] |SA2927001|G  -12 16] |SA4370101(A -8 2| |SA6307101[J1 -52 20
SA2572001(J1 -19 20f|SA2928001|1G  -28 16| |SA4373001|1B -2 4 J1 -52 22

J1 -19 22]|SA2929001|A  -20 2| |SA4376101|B  -29 4] |SA6308001|G - 31 16
SA2574001(J1 -20 20 L -9 28| |SA4382001|C -5 6] |[SA6378001|M  -40 32
J1 -23 20 L -18 28] |SA4385001|1C -6 6] |[SA6414001|L  -62 30
J1 -20 22| |SA2936101|1B  -14 4] |SA4387001(C -7 6] |SA6415001|L  -30 28
J1 -23 22]|SA2956001|L -4 28] |SA4387002|C -7 6] |SA6416001(L - 61 30
SA2575001(J1 - 21 20| |SA2957001|L -5 28| |SA4387003|C -7 6] |SA6417001(J1 -39 22
J1. -21 22]|SA3040001|L -2 28] |SA4389001|C - 21 6] |SA6423001(L  -29 28
K -7 26 L -33 28| |SA4391101|C -15 6 L -60 28
SA2579001|1J1 -34 22] |SA3044001|L  -40 28] |SA4392001|IC  -19 6] |SA6424101(J1 -25 20
SA2582001|21 -20 36| |SA3045201L  -37 28| |SA4393101|C -34 6] |SA6425101(J1 -35 22
SA2584001|K -8 26] |SA3046001|L -38 28] |SA4394001|C -35 6] |SA6462001(J1 - 37 22
SA2585001(F -12 14]|SA3048101|L  -52 28| |SA4395001|C  -22 6] |SA6463001(J1 -38 22
K -10 26] |[SA3049001|L  -53 28] |SA4396001|C -26 6] |SA6468001(L  -28 28
K -14 26 |SA3054001|1J1 -24 20 |SA4397001|C -28 6] |SA6472001|L  -42 28
SA2587101|K  -12 26] |SA3055101|L -7 28] |SA4398001|C -29 6] |SA6473001[L  -55 28
SA2590001(21 - 21 36 L -23 28| |SA4399001|C - 31 6] |SA6474001(J1 -6 20
SA2604001|L  -45 28 L -41 28] |SA4400001|C -38 6] |]SA6475001[L  -26 28
SA2605001|L  -46 28| |SA3056001|F -20 14]|SA4401001|C - 36 6] |SA6592001|F -42 14
SA2606101|L  -50 28] |SA3059101|B - 31 4| |SA4402001|D -1 10] |SA6606001(Z2 - 16 38
SA2607301|M -1 32] |SA3060001|L -34 28| |SA4404001|D -5 10 |SA6609001|1Z22 -39 38
SA2613001[M -4 32| |SA3065001(B - 30 4]|SA4405001|D -7 10] |SA6610001|Z2 - 22 38
SA2614201|M -5 32] |SA3067001|F -40 14| |SA4406001|D -10 10 Z2 -24 38
SA2615001[M -6 32| |SA3415001(M -2 32| |SA4408001|D -12 10| |SA6611001|Z22 - 23 38
SA2619001|M -7 32] |SA3416101(M -2 32| |SA4409001|D -13 10| |SA6615001|122 - 27 38
SA2620001|M -9 32]|SA3417301(M -1 32| |SA4411101|D -14 10] |SA6627001|22 -7 38
SA2621001|M  -10 32] |SA3840001|G -10 16| |SA4412001|D -17 10 |1SA6629001|22 -9 38
SA2623201(M -8 32| |SA3855001|G -1 16| |SA4413001|D -20 10| [SA7540001L - 25 28
SA2624001|M  -13 32] |SA3856001(J1 -7 20 |SA4414001|D -23 10| |SA7548001|L -32 28
SA2625001|M  -14 32] |SA3859101(J1 -8 20 |SA4415001|D -24 10| |ISA7607101|E -5 12
SA2626001 M -12 32] |SA3887001|G -20 16| |SA4416001|D - 27 10 |SA7665001|Ga 41
M -15 32] |SA3888001|G -21 16| |SA4417001|D -29 10| |SA7867001|F -49 14
SA2627001|M - 16 32] |SA3889101|{J1 -12 20] [SA4418001|D - 31 10f |SA8503001IN -9 34
SA2628001|M  -17 32] |SA3890001(K -1 26 |SA4419001|D -15 10| |SA8507001IN -7 34
SA2629001|M  -18 32| |SA3891001|K -3 26 |SA4420201|1J1 -1 20] |[SA8508001|N -3 34
SA2630001(M - 21 32| |SA3894001[J1 -30 20| |SA4421201|J1 -32 20| |SA8509001|N  -23 34
SA2632001|M - 30 32 J1 -30 22]|SA4441001|D -6 10] |SA8510101[N  -20 34
SA2633001|M - 33 32] |SA3923101|L  -43 28| |SA4444001)J1 -3 20fISA8511101|N -4 34
SA2634001|M - 36 32| |SA3924001|A -2 2] |SA4506001(M -34 32| |SA8512101|N - 21 34
SA2635001|M - 38 32| |SA3946001L -3 28| |SA4507001|M - 35 32| |SA8738001|C -1 6
SA2636001|M - 44 32| |SA3965001|1G -2 16| |SA4537001|B - 28 4| |SA8740001|C -2 6
SA2637001|M - 46 32| |SA3990001(G -19 16| |SA4538001|G - 29 16] |SA8749001|C -7 6
SA2638001|M - 47 32| |SA4009001|G  -32 16| |]SA4550001|B -1 4| ISA8982101|N - 34 34
SA2639001(M - 41 32| |SA4011001|G  -35 16| |SA4583001|C - 24 6] |SA9468001(J1 -1 20
SA2640001|M - 48 32| |SA4012001|1J1 -29 20] |SA4585001|K -2 26 |SA9469001(J1 -32 20
SA2691101|21 -17 36 J1 -29 22 K -4 26 |SA9563001|IN -6 34
SA2692101|1Z21 -18 36] |SA4026001|1J1 -13 20] |SA5154201|L  -16 28] |SA9782001|Sp 40
SA2720101|B  -22 41 |SA4028001|G -3 16| JSA5155001|C -40 6
SA2722001|J1 -42 22]|SA4029001|J1 -2 20] [SA5224001|L - 11 28
SA2723001|IL -21 28] |SA4033101|IL -12 28] |SA5237101|C - 41 6
SA2724001|1G  -34 16] | SA4038001(J1 -3 20] |SA5293001|L  -15 28
L -22 28] |SA4044001)1J1 -27 20] |SA5332001|C - 61 8
SA2748001|B -16 4| ISA4045001|J1 - 36 22]|SA5333001|D -9 10
SA2750001(B  -19 4]|SA4049101|Ga 41]|SA5336001|D -3 10
SA2759101|K -6 26] |SA4053101|Ga 41| |SA5588001|D -22 10
SA2768101(z21 -37 36]|SA4117001|C -54 8| ISA6152101|1G - 11 16
SA2769001|1Z21 -38 36]|SA4118001|C -56 8] |SA6166001(B -5 4
SA2770101|21 -39 36] |[SA4149101|E - 31 12)|SA6178001[L -6 28
SA2806001|G  -30 16] |SA4212001(M -3 32] |SA6294101|J1 - 51 20
SA2814201|L -1 28] ISA4213001|K -15 26 J1 -51 22

48




a_n

N—=Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

FoY=LTHFEHERE nttp://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 ZmEMmEREBENKE 15%& 15 TEL: 0120-824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

SA4424201
BT

T-8450B
SA4424-201
2008.06.B (1)



	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism
	E. Presser foot mechanism
	F. Feed mechanism
	G. Feed shaft mechanism
	H. Gauge parts
	J1. Rotary hook mechanism
	J2. Rotary hook mechanism
	K. Lower shaft mechanism
	L. Lubrication
	M. Threading mechanism
	N. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp.  Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover



